
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
BWRDD GOFAL CYMDEITHASOL, IECHYD A LLES Y 

CABINET 
 

Yn syth ar ôl y Pwyllgor Craffu 
DYDD IAU, 11 HYDREF 2018 

 
YSTAFELLOEDD PWYLLGOR A/B – CANOLFAN DDINESIG 

CASTELL-NEDD 
 

 
 
 
1.  Periodi cadeirydd   

 
2.  Datganiadau o gysylltiadau   

 
3.  Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol  (Tudalennau 3 - 10) 

 
4.  Adroddiad Blynyddol Byrddau Diogelu Bae'r Gorllewin, 2017 - 2018  

(Tudalennau 11 - 50) 
 
Adroddiad gan Gyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, 
Iechyd a Thai 
 

5.  Blaenraglen Waith 18/19  (Tudalennau 51 - 54) 
 

6.  Eitemau brys   
Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi’u heithrio) un 
ôl disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Offeryn Statudol 2001 Rhif 
2290 (fel y’l diwygiwyd). 
 

7.  Mynediad i gyfarfodydd   
Penderfynu gwahardd y cyhoedd o’r eitemau canlynol yn unol â 
Rheoliad 4 (3) a (5) Offeryn Statudol 2001. Rhif 2290 a’r paragraff 
eithriedig perthnasol, sef paragraff 13, o Ran 4 Atodlen 12A Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 



 
Rhan 2 
 

8.  Cynnig i Gormisiynu Gwasanaethau'r Gyflogres, y Cyfrif a Reolir a'r 
Bobl Bersonol yn allanol  (Tudalennau 55 - 68) 
 
Adroddiad Preifat gan Bennaeth Comisiynu, Cefnogi a 
Gwasanaethau Uniongyrchol 
 

9.  Adroddiad y Rheolwr am Gartref Diogel i Blant Hillside  
(Tudalennau 69 - 90) 
 
Adroddiad Preifat gan Gyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol, Iechyd a Thai 
 

10.  Rheoliadau Cartrefi Plant (Cymru) 2002  (Tudalennau 91 - 118) 
 
Adroddiad Preifat gan Gyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol, Iechyd a Thai 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Prif Weithredwr 
 

 
Canolfan Ddinesig,  
Port Talbot 
 4 Hydref 2018 
 
 
 
Aelodau Bwrdd y Cabinet:  
 
Cynghowyr: 
 

A.R.Lockyer a/ac P.D.Richards 
 

 
Nodiadau:  
 
 (1) Os nad yw unrhyw aelod o Fwrdd y Cabinet yn gallu bad yn bresennol, gall unrhyw aelod arall o’r 

Cabinet gyflenwi fel aelod etholiadol ar y pwyllgor. Gofynnir i’r aelodau wneud y trefniadau hyn yn 
uniongyrchol ac yna I hysbysu is adran y pwyllgor..   

 
(2) Ystyrir barn y Pwyllgor Craffu blaenorol wrth wneud penderfyniadau (proses craffu cyn 

penderfynu)  
 



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 
 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 
 

13 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer (Chairperson)  and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, K.Warren, A.J.Thomas, J.Woodman-Ralph, N.Jones 
 
Invitees: 
 
Cllr.S.Freeguard (Scrutiny Vice Chair) 
 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Cllr.A.R.Lockyer be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the 2 August 2018 be noted by Committee. 
 

3. DIRECTOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted by Committee. 
 

4. WESTERN BAY YOUTH JUSTICE AND EARLY INTERVENTION 
ANNUAL PLAN 2018-19  
 
Decision: 

 
That the Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Youth Justice 
Plan 2018-2019 be commended to Council for approval. 
 
 

Tudalen3

Eitem yr Agenda3



 

130918 

Reason for the Decision: 
 
To enable the Western Bay Youth Justice and Early Intervention Service 
on behalf of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council to undertake its 
duties to deliver youth justice services in line with the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998. Services include preventing children and young people from 
entering the youth justice system, supervising young people in the 
community, the secure estate, supporting families and victims in 
partnership with other agencies. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 
 
 

5. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - ADULT SERVICES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. COMMISSIONING OF LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services take 

the lead in commencing a procurement exercise i
[...]
 quality and financially sustainable services. 
 
Re-procuring supported living schemes and specialist domically care 
services for people with a learning disability provides an opportunity to 
review current services and ensure that they are best placed to meet 
current and future needs.  In addition, the re-procurement exercise will 
ensure that the Council is complaint with the Public Contract Regulations 
2015 and the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

Tudalen5



 

130918 

If the decision results in a change to the type or level of service, entering 
into a public consultation will ensure that the views and opinions of the 
public inform the Council’s decision making. 
 
Entering into an arrangement with ABMU Health Board in regards to the 
development and hosting of the framework will offer protection to the 
Council in the event of a dispute between partner authorities. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
That the decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There was no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item but there may be a requirement to undertake 
public consultation if it is identified that the procurement exercise 
represents a change to the nature or level of service.  However, at this 
stage it is not believed that the procurement exercise will result in a 
change to the nature or level of service as the services are based on the 
service users care plan. 
 
As detailed in the decisions point 5 Officers will undertake a public 
consultation exercise if there is an identified need to do so. 
 
To ensure co-production in the commissioning of services, officers will 
undertake engagement with all key stakeholders, including those that 
use services and their families/carers.  Feedback from this engagement 
will support both the establishment of the framework and the purchasing 
of services through the framework. 
 

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen6



 

130918 

 
9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of 
business which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 

10. CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEATH PORT TALBOT 
CARER RELATED SERVICES (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services be 

granted delegated authority to enter into a new contract with NPT 
Carers Service for the provision of Carer related services until 31 
March 2018, with an option to extend this contract for a further 
period of up to 12 months; 

 
2. That if required a public consultation to be undertaken to support 

the recommissioning and procurement of Carer related services; 
 

3. That subsequent to a review of the current Carer related services, 
a competitive open procurement exercise be commenced to re-
procure these services; 
 

4. That following the procurement process, the Head of 
Commissioning, Support and Direct Services be granted delegated 
authority to enter into a new contract(s) with the bidder(s) 
evaluated as offering the most economically advantageous tender 
(taking into account the quality and cost of the bids) for the 
provision of Carer related services. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Council to enter into a new contract with NPT Carers 
Service will provide the Council with a legally binding agreement setting 
out the approved terms of working with NPT Carers Service and ABMU 
Health Board.  This will offer protection to the Council in the event of a 
dispute and ensure that the provider delivers in line with the Council’s 
expectations. 
 

Tudalen7



 

130918 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
That the decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item but following a review of the current service mode, there may 
be a requirement to undertake public consultation if it is identified that the 
new service model to be commissioned requires a change to the nature 
or level of service. 
  

11. REVIEW OF HOMECARE SERVICES 
 (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  

 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services 

undertake a review and consider options in regards to the Councils 
Homecare Service model; 

 
2. That the Head of Commissioning, Support and Direct Services as 

part of the review and consideration of options commences 
engagement and communication with the Homecare Workforce. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that we have a sustainable Homecare service that is able to 
meet the changing needs and demands of our local population and to 
ensure that the workforce has an opportunity to shape and inform 
decision making in regards to the future Homecare model. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

12. PROPOSED NEW LEASE FROM TAI TARIAN 
 (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  

 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted in principle to renew the Lease for a further 5 
years on terms and conditions to be agreed by the Head of Property and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Head of Commissioning, Support 
and Direct Services. 

Tudalen8



 

130918 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The reason for the decision is to enable the Service to enter into a lease 
agreement with Tai Tarian for 32 Southville Road, Port Talbot SA12 7DS 
for the continuation of the service. 
 
Implementation of the Decision: 
 
That the decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen9



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SOCIAL CARE HEALTH & WELL-BEING CABINET BOARD 

 
11th October 2018 

 
Report of the Director of Social Services, Health & Housing – 

Andrew Jarrett 
 
Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Western Bay Safeguarding Boards’ Annual Report 2017 - 2018 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to present Members with the Western Bay 
Safeguarding Boards’ Annual Report 2017 – 2018. 
 
 
Background 
The Western Bay Safeguarding Board was established in April 2013 
following direction from Welsh Government to regionalise, initially, 
safeguarding Children’s Boards as recommended within sustainable 
social services white paper 2011/12. 
 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council is identified in the Social 
Services and Wellbeing Act (Wales) 2014 as being the lead partner 
responsible for establishing effective regional safeguarding boards for 
the Western Bay area.   
 
 
Executive Summary 
The SSWA regulations and codes of practice issued under part 7 
(Safeguarding) clearly set out requirements on Safeguarding Boards to 
produce and publish and an annual report at 31st July each year.  
 
The completed Annual Report was published on the 31st July 2018. The 
report is a reflection of the work of the Board, where it has achieved its 
objectives and what needs to be taken forward to this year’s business 
plan. The report sets out what has been achieved against its strategic 
priorities and also provides an overview of performance of the Board 
against its core business requirements.  

Tudalen11

Eitem yr Agenda4



 

 

 
Financial impacts 
Within the Annual Report there is section which highlights the details of 
a multi-agency budget.  
 
Equality impact assessment 
Not applicable. 
 
Workforce impacts 
There are no anticipated workforce impacts arising from this report. 
 
Legal impacts 
There are no legal impacts in relation to this report. 
 
Risk Management 
There are no known risks associated with this item. 
 
Consultation Outcome 
Not applicable. 
 
Sustainability Appraisal 
Not applicable 
 
Recommendation 
Not applicable – for information only. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision 
Not applicable – for information only. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
Not applicable – for information only. 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Western Bay Safeguarding Boards’ Annual Report 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Officer Contact 
For further information on this report item, please contact: 
Rebecca Shepherd, Directorate Support Officer, Telephone: 01639 
763042 Email: r.shepherd@npt.gov.uk 

Tudalen12

mailto:r.shepherd@npt.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WESTERN BAY 
SAFEGUARDING BOARDS’ 

ANNUAL REPORT 
2017-18 

 
 

Tudalen13



 

 

1. Introduction 

Welcome to the Western Bay Safeguarding Boards’ (WBSBs) annual report 

2017/18.  

The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 (SSWA 2014) sets out the 

legislative requirements for Safeguarding Boards in Wales to produce an 

annual report to reflect back over the work of the Safeguarding Boards against 

its annual plan each year.  

Working Together to Safeguard People – Volume 1 underpins the legislation in 

relation to Part 7 (Safeguarding) of the Act: Working Together to Safeguard 

People was issued under sections 131 and 130 of the Act and is known as 

Guidance on Safeguarding. 

Volume 1 sets out the requirements for Safeguarding Children and Adult 

Boards, including its functions and procedures and the requirement to have 

annual plans and annual reports.  

The purpose of the annual report [and annual plans] is twofold; it is to be a 

useful tool of accountability and to be a useful tool for evaluation. In this 

context accountability has three components. They are:- 

Accountability to the pubic; 

Accountability to the statutory agencies from which the Safeguarding Board 

partners are drawn; and 

Accountability to the inspectorate bodies. 

The Guidance also sets out what is required to be included in the Boards’ 
annual rep
[...]


effective they were. 

To date, the Western Bay Safeguarding Adults Board or its partner agencies within 

have not applied for an Adult Protection and Support Order. 

 

 

 

Tudalen50



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

2018/2019 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact Officer/ 
Head of Service 

 
 
 
 

8 Nov 
 
 
 

 
Complaints & Representations Annual Report 
2016 - 17 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Annual 

 
Leighton Jones/ 
Angela Thomas 

 
Homelessness Strategy 
 

 
Decision 

 
Topical 

 
Angela Thomas/ 
Chele Howard 

 
Quarterly Performance Indicators 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
Ian Finnermore/ 
Angela Thomas 

 
  

T
udalen51

E
item

 yr A
genda5



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 
 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact Officer/ 
Head of Service 

 
 
 
 

6 Dec 18 
 
 
 

 
Complaints & Representations Annual Report 
2016 - 17 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Annual 

 
Leighton Jones/ 
Angela Thomas 

 
Homelessness Strategy 
 

 
Decision 

 
Topical 

 
Angela Thomas/ 
Chele Howard 

 
Quarterly Performance Indicators 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
Ian Finnermore/ 
Angela Thomas 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T
udalen52



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

DATE 
 
2019 

Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact 
Officer/ 
Head of 
Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10 Jan 19 
 
 
 
 

 
Hillside Managers Report 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
A.Jarrett 

 
Hi

Minutes of the meeting


- 24 - 
 

111018 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 11 OCTOBER 2018 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillors:  

P.D.Richards (Chairperson) and A.R.Lockyer 
 
 
 
L.M.Purcell (Scrutiny Chairperson) 
S.Freeguard (Vice Scrutiny Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.J.Thomas, Ms.K.Warren, N. Jones and N. Headon 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.D. Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the 13 September 2018 be noted by Committee. 
 

3. WESTERN BAY SAFEGUARDING BOARDS ANNUAL REPORT 2017 
- 2018  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted 
 

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 



- 25 - 
 

111018 

 
5. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

6. PROPOSAL TO EXTERNALLY COMMISSION PAYROLL, MANAGED 
ACCOUNT AND SUITABLE PERSON SERVICES  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That approval be granted to cease the Support Providers 

Framework; 
 
2. That Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council commission a 

single organisation to provide payroll, managed accounts and 
suitable person services. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
1.  To alleviate micro commissioning responsibility of direct payment 
 recipients; 
2. To improve the efficiency of services; 
3. To improve access between these functions and the Direct  Payment 
 Support Service; 
4. To exercise greater control over these services; 
5. To contribute to Forward Financial Plan savings targets. 
 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
That the decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 26 - 
 

111018 

7. THE MANAGER'S REPORT ON HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S 
HOME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. THE CHILDREN'S HOME (WALES) REGULATIONS 2002  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


